Oadby and Wigston Borough Council

TO COUNCILLOR:

G S Atwal Ms K Chalk J Kaufman
Ms A R Bond Miss M V Chamberlain (Vice- Mrs H E Loydall (Chair)
G A Boulter Chair) K J Loydall
Mrs L M Broadley M H Charlesworth R H Thakor
F S Broadley R F Eaton
B Fahey

Dear Councillor et al

| hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE to be
held at the COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON on THURSDAY, 14 APRIL 2016 at
7.45 PM for the transaction of the business set out in the Agenda below.

Yours faithfully

Council Offices i
Wigston
06 April 2016

Mark Hall
Chief Executive

AGENDA PAGE NO’S

1.  Apologies for Absence
2.  Appointment of Substitutes
3. Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary’ or ‘non-pecuniary'.

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 14 January 2016 1-8

To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance
with Rule 17 of Part 4 of the Constitution.

5. Petitions and Deputations

To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule 24 of
Part 4 of the Constitution.

6. Food Safety and Health and Safety Service Plan 2016/2017 9-19



10.

Review of Fees and Charges for Environmental Health - Private Sector 20 - 27
Housing

Fire and Amenity Standards for Houses in Multiple Occupation 28 -92
Redress Schemes for Lettings Agency Work and Property Management 93-95
Works

Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015 96 - 100



Agenda ltem 4

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE HELD AT

THE COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON THURSDAY, 14 JANUARY 2016

COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM

IN ATTENDANCE:

Chair - Councillor Mrs H E Loydall
Vice-Chair - Councillor Miss M V Chamberlain

COUNCILLORS (10):

G S Atwal M H Charlesworth

G A Boulter R F Eaton K J Loydall
F S Broadley B Fahey R H Thakor
Ms K Chalk J Kaufman

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE (3):

S J Ball S Eyre J Mortell
Min Narrative Officer
Ref. Resp.
18. | APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
An apology for absence was received from Councillors Mrs L M Broadley
and Ms A R Bond.
19. | APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES
None.
20. | DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor G S Atwal declared that he was a private hire vehicle (taxi) driver
by profession licensed by Leicester City Council.
21. | MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 01 OCTOBER 2015
RESOLVED THAT:
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 01 October
2015 be taken as read, confirmed and signed.
22. | PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS
None.
23. | 12-MONTH MOTOR INSURANCE CERTIFICATES CONSULTATION

The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (at pages 6
- 9) as delivered by the Interim Licensing Team Leader which should be
read together with these minutes as a composite document.

The Interim Licensing Team Leader stated that at a meeting of this
Committee on 22 July 2015, it was resolved by Members, in accordance

Page 1




with Section 12 of the Taxi Licensing Policy (as adopted), that only 12-
month motor insurance certificates (“certificates”) were to be accepted
henceforth. It was reported that in response, it was the insurance
companies’ intention to instigate judicial review proceedings challenging the
resolution on the grounds that, amongst other things, the Council did not
consult upon the same. Members were advised that it was this Council’s
formal counter-response to therefore undertake a full consultation upon the
subject-matter for a six-week period (as recommended at 2 at page 6). With
reference to the draft consultation document at appendix 1 (at pages 8 - 9),
it was stated that the document sought to invite comments from primarily
three consultee-groups (viz. current hackney carriage/private hire vehicle
licence holders, the police and insurance companies/brokers), the results of
which would be
[...]
charges. With reference to the draft consultation document, the
Member sought to substitute the word ‘accepts’ with ‘operates’ so to more
accurately denote the Licensing Authority’s current practice.

The Interim Licensing Team Leader advised Members that although the
scale of fees and charges pursuant to inter alia the Licensing Act 2003 is
prescribed, the scale of fees and charges in respect of the hackney
carriage/private hire vehicle regime are variable.

The Chair sought to clarify that the antecedents obtaining to the subject-
matter in question did not involve or otherwise implicate any Officer in-post
at neither the current time nor any Officer in attendance at this meeting of
this Committee.

The Interim Licensing Team Leader advised that if Members were minded to
approve the six-week consultation exercise, that the draft consultation
document would in addition be considered by the Council’s department
ahead of its circulation.

The Chair stated that the consultation period would be held within the six-
weeks between the time elapsing between this meeting and the next
meeting of this Committee on 07 April 2016.

UNANAIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) A six-week consultation period take place; and
(ii) The Committee support the consultation.

24,

PRIVATE HIRE OPERATORS' LICENCE FEES UPDATE

The Committee gave consideration to the report (at pages 10 - 11) as
delivered by the Interim Licensing Team Leader which provided an update
to the report as resolved by Members at the previous meeting of this
Committee held on 01 October 2015. This should be read together with
these minutes as a composite document.

The Interim Licensing Team Leader reported that pursuant to the changes in
legislation on 01 October 2015, a default obligation was incumbent upon this
Council to now issue Private Hire Operator (PHO) and Combined Hackney
Carriage/Private Hire (CHC/PH) driver licences for a valid licence period of
five and three years, respectively, and that the effects of Deregul
[...]
bodies
for these functions are the Food Standards Agency (FSA) and the Health and Safety
Executive (HSE) both of which require enforcement authorities to prepare an annual
service plan.

Recommendation

That Members approve the Borough of Oadby and Wigston Food Safety and Health
and Safety Service Plan 2016-2017 (as set out at Appendix 1).

Information

The Borough of Oadby and Wigston is the enforcing authority for Health and Safety at
commercial premises in the Borough. Similarly the Borough is the enforcing authority
for food safety legislation.

The HSE and FSA are the national authorities for the strategic direction of the two
services and they both require local enforcing authorities to follow mandatory guidance
for the provision of the services. This power is exercised through “Section 18”
guidance in the case of HSE and “the Food Law Code of Practice” issued by the FSA.

Both agencies require the enforcing authorities to produce an annual service plan. As
the information required in the plans is similar and, in the case of this authority the
services are delivered by the same staff in the Environmental Health Team, the plans
are combined into one document.

The Service Plan is a statement of service objectives that identifies

key service delivery issues, links to resource planning, sets objectives and

provides a means of managing performance and performance comparisons. Because
the staffing arrangements for the Team will not be fully completed before the start of
the financial year there are elements of the plan that will need to be reviewed during
the year but the core services should not be affected by this.

The 2016/17 Plan is attached in Appendix 1 and the ‘Leicestershire Food Liaison
Group - Work Plan 2016’ is attached in Appendix 2 for Members’ information.

Email: mike.arnold@oadby-wigston.gov.uk Tel: (0116) 257 2613

Page 9



Implications

The financial implications of providing the base services are taken into
account in the annual budget. Any u
[...]
de of Practice risk
rating scheme and the interventions required for 2016/17 are shewn in the chart
below. High risk premises receive a higher frequency of inspection than low risk.
However in the food industry there is a high rate of change of ownership of
businesses that can lead to significant changes of risk between inspections.

Page 14



The number of food business interventions due for 2016/17 is as follows:

200 T
150 T
100 1 50 46 46
0
A Six B C 18 D2 E U All
months Annual Months yearly Alternative unrated
assessment

Unrated premises are those that have registered but have not yet opened or been
inspected. In total there are 386 food premises of which 95% are “broadly
compliant” with the food hygiene requirements.

In addition the food hygiene rating scheme (FHRS) gives each premises a numerical
rating based on their food safety systems, structure and confidence in management.
The ratings range from 0 to 5, and can be posted on the premises and are publicly
available at www.food.gov.uk/ratings

Glolelelol 5 )

VERY GOOD

Overall FHRS scores

0= Urgent Improvement Necessary to 5 = Very Good

250 T
207

200 T

150 T

100
63

FHRS O FHRS 1 FHRS 2 FHRS 3 FHRS 4 FHRS 5 Exempt

Page 15


http://www.food.gov.uk/ratings

Some premises are registered but do not receive FHRS ratings.

In addition to the routine intervention activity there will be a special project for
premises that have poor hygiene and are in the 0-2 FHRS bands. This will offer
support and coaching to improve the understanding of the food business proprietors
but where this does not achieve the desired improves formal action will be taken
where possible.

There are requests to issue export certification for a food manufacturer in the
Borough.

The Team will also take part in the special Projects identified by the Leicestershire
Food Liaison Group. See Appendix 1. The exception may be for the sampling
project as outlined previously.

Scope of the Health and Safety Service

The Borough of Oadby and 
[...]
cost of
offering the services and requires review to ensure the cost to the authority is
recouped where allowed by legislation. This report presents the proposed fees and
charges for providing these services which the Constitution places with the remit of
this Committee. The proposed costs are based on officer time spent and are similar to
those charged by other authorities.

Recommendations
That Members:

Approve the new fee structure outlined in Appendix 1 (fee calculations are illustrated in
Appendix 2); and

Approve a ten week period for the processing of a House in Multiple Occupation
Licence or re-licence application after which tacit consent will apply, as described in
this paragraph 3.5 of the report.

Information

HMO Licensing

Local authorities have a variety of powers to charge for specific statutory services
set out in statute. The Local Government Act 2003 also provides a power to charge
for discretionary services, the latter on a costs recovery basis. Discretionary
services are those that a local authority is permitted to provide under statute but is
not obliged to do so. The power to charge for discretionary services is not available
to local authorities if there is a statutory duty to provide the service or if there is a
specific power to charge for it or if there is a prohibition on charging.

Additionally the Localism Act 2011 provides local authorities with a general power
of competence that confers on them the power to charge for services but again
subject to conditions/limitations similar to those noted above.

Where authorities have a duty to provide a statutory service free of charge to a

Page 20



3.2.

3.21

3.2.2.

3.2.3

3.3.

3.3.1.

Email:

certain standard, no charge can be made for delivery to that standard, however
delivery beyond that point may constitute a discretionary service for which a charge
could be made. The current mandatory HMO licence fee in Oadby and Wigston is
set at £350 for a five year licence. This fee does not cov
[...]
fire blankets, etc,
suitably located and available for use?

31. Have the portable fire extinguishers been serviced
within the last year?

32. Is the fixed fire fighting installation in working order?

Fire Alarm
33. Is the fire alarm system in working order?

34. Is the fire alarm tested weekly?

35. Can the alarm be raised without anyone being
places at risk from fire?

36. Are the fire alarm call points unobstructed and
clearly visible or suitably indicated?

37. Is the automatic fire detection system in working
order?

Fire Instructions/Emergency Plan
38. Are fire instructions clearly displayed through the
premises?

39. Have you recorded the findings of the fire risk
assessment?

40. Have steps been taken to plan what actions
everyone should take if a fire starts?

41. Have these steps been brought to the attention of
all residents?

42. Has a procedure been established to review the fire
risk assessment periodically?

SIGNAtUre ......ccireviereecateniarnmmrmenensernnasrsnsnasiransssasas

o 41 A 3 = T 1 =

YES

NO

N/A

Please add any additional comments you may wish to make in this space:

Page 92

COMMENTS

....................................



Agenda ltem 9

Licensing and Thursday, 07 April | Matter for Information
Regulatory Committee 2016 and Decision
. Redress Schemes for Lettings Agency Work and Property
Title:
Management Works
Author: Robert Watson - Environmental Health Officer
1. Introduction

1.1.  This report seeks authority for the Head of Communities to implement
arrangements for the enforcement of The Redress Schemes for Lettings
Agency Work and Property Management Work (Requirement to Belong to a
Scheme etc.) (England) Order 2014 (the ‘Order’) made under the Enterprise
and Regulatory Reform Act 2013 and to adopt the necessary powers.

1.2.  The local authority is the enforcing body and is required to set out its policy
determining the level of fines to be imposed and the reasons. In Oadby and
Wigston it is proposed enforcement will be led by the Environmental Health
Team. The report seeks approval of these matters.

2. Recommendations

That Members:

2.1. Agree to delegate the implementation and enforcement arrangements for the Order to
the Head of Communities and Environmental Health Team Leader;

2.2. Agree that the penalty for non-compliance with the Order shall be £5000;

2.3. Agree to authorise the Head of Communities and Environmental Health Team Leader,
to review the monetary penalties for non-compliance with the Order, taking the
recommendations of Department of Communities and Local Government guidance
into account; and

2.4, Agree the amendments to the current Corporate Enforcement and Prosecution Policy
as set out in paragraph 3.7.

3. Information

3.1. The Order came into force on 1 October 2014 and makes it a legal requirement for all
lettings agents and property managers in England to join one of three Government
approved schemes. This now means that tenants and landlords with agents in the
private rented sector, and leaseholders and freeholders dealing with residential
property managers, will be able to complain to an independent person about the
service they have received.

e There are three Government approved schemes as follows:
e Ombudsman Services Property

Page 93



3.2.

3.3.

3.4.

3.5.

3.6.

3.7.

2.8.

e Property Redress Scheme
e The Property Ombudsman

By implementing this legislation the Council will be in a position to take action against
businesses that are not Members of an approved scheme and this will be for the
benefit of local private sector tenants and responsible businesses that have joined a
scheme. It also gives an added means of improving the standard of private sector
housing within Oadby and Wigston and assists in tackling rogue landlords or agents
which give the sector a bad name.

A maximum penalty of £5,000 may be imposed by the enforcement authority where it
is satisfied that someone is engaged in letting or property management work and is
required to be a M
[...]
Carbon Monoxide
alarms are also required in every room containing a high risk appliance (such as a
solid fuel appliance). This Regulation took effect from 1st October 2015. Where a
breach of these Regulations is identified the Council can enforce via the service of a
Penalty Charge notice up to a maximum of £5000.

A penalty allows the council, amongst other things, to eliminate financial gain or
benefit from non-compliance. A financial penalty charge will be considered
appropriate where the landlord has failed to comply with the requirements of a
remedial notice as detailed in section 3.

Recommendations
That Members:

Authorise the Head of Communities and the Environmental Health Team Leader to
make arrangements to implement this legislation and to put in place arrangements to
review penalties in line with central government guidance; and

Agree that the penalty for non-compliance with the Order shall be as detailed in the
attached Statement of Principles (as set out in Appendix 1) for determining the amount
of a penalty charge up to a maximum of £5000.

Information

The Council has a legal obligation to ensure the health and safety of private tenants
and where a breach of these Regulations is identified, to serve a Remedial Notice on
the landlord. This Notice may require the landlord to provide and check the alarms as
it deems appropriate.

Where, on the balance of probabilities, the Council deems a Remedial Notice has not
been complied with it must complete the works in default if tenant consent is given.
The Council may then require the landlord to pay a penalty charge if the Council is
satisfied on the balance of probabilities that the landlord on whom it has served a
remedial notice has failed to take the remedial action specified in the notice within the
timescale given.

Email: robert.watson@oadby-wigston.gov.uk Tel: (0116) 257 2679

Page 96



Implications

Financial

No significant implications. The cost of default remedial works should
be recovered by me
[...]
rge, or
o to give written notice to the local housing authority that the offender wishes
the authority to review the penalty charge notice;
how payment of the penalty charge must be made;
any reduction for early payment of the penalty charge;
where applicable the statutory appeals process;
the person to whom, and the address (including if appropriate any email address) at
which, a notice requesting a review may be sent and to which any representations
relating to the review may be addressed; and
e any other information as required by statute.

Any representations to the penalty charge shall be considered by the Environmental
Health Team Leader. The Team Leader will review the penalty charge in line with the
factors detailed below. All representations will be considered on their own merit.

Page 98



In any case it will be the responsibility of the recipient to provide sufficient evidence to
support their representations.

When any review determines a final amount of penalty and this is not paid the Council will
pursue non-payment of the penalty through a court order process.

Policy Review

This Policy shall be subject to an annual review to be conducted by the Environmental
Health Team Leader or of Head of Communities.

Page 99



Statement of Principles for Amount of Penalty Charge under the Smoke and Carbon
Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015

The above regulations require the following:

Information to be published by local housing authority

13.—(1) A local housing authority must prepare and publish a statement of principles which it
proposes to follow in determining the amount of a penalty charge.

(2) A local housing authority may revise its statement of principles and, where it does so, it must
publish the revised statement.

(3) In determining the amount of a penalty charge, a local housing authority must have regard to
the statement of principles which was most recently prepared and published at the time when the
breach in question occurred.

Therefore Oadby and Wigston Borough Council has set and published the following statement in
order to satisfy the above requirements:

The amount of penalty applied shall be a maximum of £5000 based upon a combination of items 1
and 2 below:

1.

a) The costs associated with officer time to investigate and enforce the regulations for the
specific case, being an hourly rate as calculated by a Financial Officer of the Council to
include the overhead costs for the officer time;

b) The cost to purchase and equip the property with appropriate alarms;

c) A deterrent element as set out below.

2. The amount of deterrent element of the penalty shall be as follows:

a) A first offence will attract a penalty of £2500 and the actual cost element (net of vat).
b) A second offence will attract a penalty of £4000 to deter non compliance.
¢) Third and subsequent offences will attract a penalty of the maximum £5000.

Early payment (payment within 14 days beginning with the day on which the penalty charge notice
was served) will reduce the deterrent element by 50% for first and second offences only. For third
and subsequent offences no early repayment option will be offered. The actual cost element will
remain at 100%.

3. ltem 1) a — ¢ above shall be used by the Council to offset service costs.
The period within which the penalty charge is payable is 28 days beginning with the day on which

the penalty charge notice is served.

Date of Statement: 23 March 2016

Page 100



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 14 January 2016
	6 Food Safety and Health and Safety Service Plan 2016/2017
	Appendix 1 - Food and Health and Safety Service Plan 2016/17
	Appendix 2 - Leicestershire Food Liaison Group - Work Plan 2016

	7 Review of Fees and Charges for Environmental Health - Private Sector Housing
	Appendix 1 - Private Sector Housing Fees and Charges
	Appendix 2 - Private Sector Housing Fees and Charges (Calculations)

	8 Fire and Amenity Standards for Houses in Multiple Occupation
	Appendix 1 - Amenity Standards for Houses in Multiple Occupation
	Appendix 2 - Guide to Fire Safety in Houses in Multiple Occupation

	9 Redress Schemes for Lettings Agency Work and Property Management Works
	10 Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015
	Appendix 1 - Statement of Principles




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE HELD AT 
THE COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON THURSDAY, 14 APRIL 2016 

COMMENCING AT 7.55 PM

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chair - Councillor Mrs H E Loydall

Vice-Chair - Councillor Miss M V Chamberlain

COUNCILLORS (9):
G S Atwal

G A Boulter
Mrs L M Broadley

B Fahey
Dr T K Khong

K J Loydall

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE (2):
M Arnold S J Ball

Min
Ref. Narrative Officer

Resp.

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillors F S Broadley, Ms K 
Chalk, R F Eaton, J Kaufman and Ms A R Bond.

2.  APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES

Councillor Dr T K Khong substituting for Councillor Ms A R Bond.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

4.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 14 JANUARY 2016

RESOLVED THAT:  

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 14 January 
2016 be taken as read, confirmed and signed.

5.  PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS

None.

6.  FOOD SAFETY AND HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE PLAN 2016/2017

The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (at pages 9 
- 19) as delivered and summarised by the Interim Environmental Health 
Team Leader which should be read together with these minutes as a 
composite document.

The Chair enquired as to how the Food Safety and Health and Safety 
Service Plan (“the Plan”) compared to other local Regulatory Authorities in 
Leicester/shire.



The Interim Environmental Health Team Leader advised that was no 
significant difference in terms of the Plan’s substantive content: however, 
the number of premises administered under the Plan was said to be 
comparatively lower due to the relative size of the Borough.

With reference to the services’ diagram (at page 12), the Chair enquired as 
to whether the Environmental Health Officer, Mr Robert Watson, was 
assigned to ‘Commercial’ or ‘Environment’ and whether the Technical 
Officer and Pest Control Assistant were in-post.

The Interim Environmental Health Team Leader advised that Mr Watson 
was assigned to ‘Environment ‘and that the Technical Officer and Pest 
Control Assistant were in-post.

With reference to Food Hygiene Rating Scheme (FHRS) (at page 15), the 
Chair enquired as to how often the 13 premises rated ‘1’ or ‘2’ were to be 
inspected.

The Interim Environmental Health Team Leader stated that premises were 
ordinarily inspected on a six-monthly or annual basis as per the 
interventions chart (at page 15). He advised that those 13 premises in 
question were to be revisited on a more frequent basis with a view to offer 
guidance and support. He noted that a number of enforcement actions were 
available where necessary to ensure safety compliance.

The Chair enquired as to whether premises holders were under a legal 
obligation to publically-display their FHRS rating.

The Interim Environmental Health Team Leader advised that no such 
obligation was incumbent upon premises holders in England at the present 
time.

The Chair sought further clarification as to what was meant by ‘formal action 
will be taken where possible’ (emphasis added) (at page 16).

The Interim Environmental Health Team Leader advised that a breach in law 
must first be established to instigate formal action vis-a-vis a negligible fall 
below the requisite standards.

The Chair enquired as why the exact number of health and safety premises 
for which the Council were responsible could not be ascertained.

The Interim Environmental Health Team Leader stated that there was no 
registration scheme for premises, and that the estimate of approximately 
700 premises was based on historical data. 

The Chair enquired as to whether Leicester Racecourse, Oadby categorised 
as a “large event” under the Plan’s remit (at page 16).

The Interim Environmental Health Team Leader advised that the 
Racecourse did not categorise as such due to its regularity of meetings.
Councillor G A Boulter stated that there were a number of events in the 
Borough which exceeded 1,500 attendees and therefore required individual 
consideration.



The Interim Environmental Health Team Leader advised that this County-
aspect of concern pertained to large concerts/festivals and not events 
generally attended by the public at large. He stated that individual 
consideration would be given to concerned events in the Borough in 
consultation with the Licensing Department. 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The Borough of Oadby and Wigston Food Safety and Health and Safety 
Service Plan 2016/2017 (as set out at Appendix 1) be approved.

7.  REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH - 
PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING

The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (at pages 
20 - 27) as delivered and summarised by the Interim Environmental Health 
Team Leader which should be read together with these minutes as a 
composite document.

The Chair welcomed the revised Scale of Private Sector Housing Fees and 
Charges (“the Scale”) on a full costs recovery basis. She sought clarification 
as to whether the current House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) licence 
period was five-years.

The Interim Environmental Health Team Leader answered affirmatively.

The Chair enquired as to how the Scale compared to other local Regulatory 
Authorities in Leicester/shire.

The Interim Environmental Health Team Leader advised that all fees and 
charges where in range and benchmarked, accordingly.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The revised Scale of Private Sector Housing Fees and Charges (as set 
out at Appendix 1) be approved; and

(ii) A ten-week period for the processing of a House in Multiple Occupation 
licence or re-licence application, after which tacit consent will apply (as 
set out paragraph 3.5 of the report) be approved.

8.  FIRE AND AMENITY STANDARDS FOR HOUSES IN MULTIPLE 
OCCUPATION

The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (at pages 
28 - 92) as delivered and summarised by the Interim Environmental Health 
Team Leader which should be read together with these minutes as a 
composite document.

The Chair raised a concern regarding the potential number of unidentified 
HMO’s within the Borough, and the safety implications associated therewith, 
and enquired as to what course of action had, or would be taken, to identify 
the same.

The Interim Environmental Health Team Leader advised that investigatory 
work had been undertaken by Officers in the last two-months, including a 



number of property visits/inspections and office-based research conducted 
on rooms-to-let websites. He estimated that there were approximately 30 
unidentified HMO’s in the Borough.

Councillor K J Loydall emphasised the need for confidential communication 
channels to empower concerned tenants to confidently report failures in 
standards and that an equally robust enforcement machinery be emplaced 
to manage rogue landlords.

The Interim Environmental Health Team Leader reported that HMO’s 
identified upon a survey exercise were inspected imminently. It was said 
that moderate failures were to be addressed by formal letter, whereas 
severe failures would warrant the service of a formal Notice directing 
compliance. He stated that, due to the oft-transient nature of HMO tenants, 
there were difficulties in pinpointing complainants: however, he assured 
Members that a pro-active approach would continue to be undertaken.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The adoption of the Amenity Standards for Houses in Multiple 
Occupation (as set out at Appendix 1) be approved; and

(ii) The adoption of the Guide to Fire Safety in Houses in Multiple 
Occupation (as set out at Appendix 2) be approved.

9.  REDRESS SCHEMES FOR LETTINGS AGENCY WORK AND 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT WORKS

The Committee gave consideration to the report (at pages 93 - 95) as 
delivered and summarised by the Interim Environmental Health Team 
Leader which should be read together with these minutes as a composite 
document.

The Chair welcomed the recommendation as set out in the report at 
paragraphs 2.2.

Councillor Mrs L M Broadley enquired as to whether lettings agents and 
property managers for short-term lettings (i.e. less than one-year) where 
required to register with one of the three Government approved schemes.

The Interim Environmental Health Team Leader answered affirmatively. He 
advised that agents and managers ought to be fully aware of the legal 
requirement.

The Chair enquired as to whether it was possible to seek confirmation from 
agents and managers once they had registered.

The Interim Environmental Health Team Leader advised that the 
Environmental Health Department exclusively acted in an enforcement, as 
opposed to an investigatory, capacity.

Councillor G A Boulter seconded the recommendations.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) Delegated authority be granted to the Head of Communities and 



Environmental Health Team Leader to agree the implementation and 
enforcement arrangements for the Redress Schemes for Lettings 
Agency Work and Property Management Work (Requirement to 
Belong to a Scheme etc.) (England) Order 2014 (“the Order”);

(ii) The penalty for non-compliance with the Order of £5,000 be approved;
(iii) Delegated authority be granted to the Head of Communities and 

Environmental Health Team Leader to review the monetary penalties 
for non-compliance with the Order, taking the recommendations of 
Department of Communities and Local Government guidance into 
account; and

(iv) The amendments to the current Corporate Enforcement and 
Prosecution Policy (as set out in paragraph 3.7 of the report) be 
approved.

10.  SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM (ENGLAND) 
REGULATIONS 2015

The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (at pages 96 
- 100) as delivered and summarised by the Interim Environmental Health 
Team Leader which should be read together with these minutes as a 
composite document.

With reference to the Statement of Principles (at Appendix 1), the Chair 
requested that mention to “smoke alarm” be substituted with “working 
smoke alarm” (emphasis added) and that a suitable time-lapse be 
incorporated between inspections of the same premises in relation to 
penalties.

The Interim Environmental Health Team Leader advised that it was 
statutorily-implied that an “alarm” was to be functional to be considered as 
such and, therefore, no such qualification was necessary. He further 
advised that Officers were to employ their professional judgement to deem 
what periods of time between inspections were appropriate in the obtaining 
circumstances.

Councillor G A Boulter similarly requested that a paragraph be inserted into 
the Statement of Principles with regard to the explicit requirement of a 
“working” smoke alarm so that the Council may duly discharge the strict 
governance obligation(s).

The Member further noted that it ought to become the aspiration of the 
Council to prescribe the use of hard-wired smoke alarms in later years.

The Interim Environmental Health Team Leader explained that hard-wired 
smoke alarms were always the preferred option.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) Delegated authority be granted to the Head of Communities and 
Environmental Health Team Leader to make arrangements to 
implement the Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) 
Regulations 2015 (“the Regulations”) and to put in place 
arrangements to review penalties in line with central government 
guidance; and

(ii) The penalty for non-compliance with the Regulations as detailed in the 



attached Statement of Principles (as set out in Appendix 1) for 
determining the amount of a penalty charge up to a maximum of 
£5,000 be approved.

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.44 PM


CHAIR

WEDNESDAY, 20 JULY 2016


